Page 302TITLE 43—PUBLIC LANDS§ 975b
and residents, was set out as section 353a of Title 16,
Conservation. Section was formerly classified to sec-
tion 301 of Title 48, Territories and Insular Possessions.
Section 975a, act Mar. 12, 1914, ch. 37, § 1, 38 Stat. 307,
related to telegraph and telephone lines in Alaska. Sec-
tion was comprised of original second paragraph of sec-
tion 1 of act Mar. 12, 1914. Section was formerly classi-

(R.S. § 2479.)
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 2479 derived from acts Sept. 28, 1850, ch. 84, §§ 1,
4, 9 Stat. 520; Mar. 12, 1860, ch. 5, § 1, 12 Stat. 3; Feb. 19,
1874, ch. 30, 18 Stat. 16.
Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries
GRANTS NOT TO EXTEND TO ALASKA
Land grant under Alaska Statehood provisions in lieu
of grant of land under this section (declared not to ex-
tend to Alaska), see section 6(l) of Pub. L. 85–508, set
out as a note preceding section 21 of Title 48, Terri-
tories and Insular Possessions.
Executive Documents
ADMISSION OF ALASKA AS STATE
Admission of Alaska into the Union was accom-
plished Jan. 3, 1959, on issuance of Proc. No. 3269, Jan.
3, 1959, 24 F.R. 81, 73 Stat. c16, as required by sections
1 and 8(c) of Pub. L. 85–508, July 7, 1958, 72 Stat. 339, set
out as notes preceding section 21 of Title 48, Territories
and Insular Possessions.
§ 983. Lists and plats of lands, for governors of
States
It shall be the duty of the Secretary of the In-
terior, to make accurate lists and plats of all
such lands, and transmit the same to the gov-
ernors of the several States in which such lands
may lie, and at the request of the governor of
any State in which said swamp and overflowed
lands may be, to cause patents to be issued to
said State therefor, conveying to said State the
fee simple of said land.
The proceeds of said lands, whether from sale
or by direct appropriation in kind, shall be ap-
plied exclusively, as far as necessary, to the re-
claiming said lands, by means of levees and
drains.
(R.S. § 2480.)
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 2480 derived from act Sept. 28, 1850, ch. 84, § 2,
9 Stat. 519.
§ 984. Legal subdivisions mostly wet and unfit for
cultivation
In making out lists and plats of the lands
aforesaid all legal subdivisions, the greater part
whereof is wet and unfit for cultivation, shall be
included in said lists and plats, but when the
greater part of a subdivision is not of that char-
acter, the whole of it shall be excluded there-
from.
(R.S. § 2481.)
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 2481 derived from act Sept. 28, 1850, ch. 84, § 3,
9 Stat. 519.
§ 985. Omitted
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
Section, R.S. § 2483, authorized the issuance of pat-
ents to purchasers or locators who have made entries
on public lands claimed as swamp lands.
§ 986. Selection of lands confirmed
All land selected and reported to the General
Land Office as swamp and overflowed land by